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Public Service Commission 
Division of Legal Services 
2340 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 August 1,2001 

Attention: Lorena Esphoza 

Having re-read the proposed resolution statement as submitted for consideration, I make 
the following response: 

The first four statements seem to adequately summarize the parameters of the resolution. 
Why add the Iast two remarks, which simply are not true. The utility should NOT be allowed to 
self exonerate itself f?om the responsible facts in the, arguments. Therefore, simply have them 
unreported. 

. 
d 

I can not in good conscious accept his complete escape fiom reality of the cause, as we 
WW with recorded and photographed facts that he did abuse and discriminate me in his (ie: the 
Mlb) came of the problem. I have exhibited a paid check as proof. 

. 

Therefore, I will agree to accept the resolution as amended without the fifth and sixth 
statements made in your proposed resolution. The utility NO FAULT statements are untrue and 
can and have been proven so beyond a doubt. 

7d+ Harol Shiver k 9 t J w - u  

Customer 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
Commissioners: 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR., CHAIRMAN 
J. TERRY DEASON 
LILA A. JABER 
BRAULIO L, BAEZ 
MICHAEL A. PALECKJ 

DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES 
NOREEN S. DAWS 
DIRECTOR 
(850) 413-6199 

July 11,2001 

Mr. Harold Shriver 
11 130 Baker Road 
Keymar, MD 21757 

Re: 

Dear Mr. Shnver: 

Customer Complaint; FPSC Inquiry #345496W 

This letter is to confirm’the action taken by the Florida Public Service Commission (FPSC) 
with respect to the above-referenced customer complaint. 

On November 6,2000, the FPSC received a written customer complaint from Mr. Harold 
Shriver against Terra Mar Village Utilities, Inc. (Terra Mar or Utility). After attempts to informally 
resolve the complaint failed, an informal conference between the parties was scheduled for April 
19,2000. 

On April 19, 2000, an informal conference was held by telebhone with Mr. Shnver, the 
utility, and a Division of Consumer Affairs staff member. During the informal conference, each 
party was given the opportunity to state his position on this matter. 

. .  

During the course of the informal conference, the Division of Consumer Affairs staff 
member expressed to the utility representative that although it was the initial finding that the utility 
had not disconnected Mr. Shriver’s water service incorrectly, a fiuther review of the matter had 
indicated that the utility was, in fact, in error. This error had resulted from the utility’s improperly 
counting the Sat&day that the utility is not open for business as a “working day” as one of the five 
days included in the termination notice. The utility representative was informed that according to 
the Administrative Rules that govern the FPSC, a “working day” for the purposes of a disconnection 
notice is specifically defined as sLany day on which the Utility’s office is open and the U.S. Mail 
is delivered.” Rule 25-30.320(2)(g), Florida Administrative Code. Therefore, because the Terra 
Mar ViIlage Utility’s office is not open on Saturdays, it appeared that the utility had in f& 
disconnected Mr. Shnver’s water service improperly. 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
An Amrmativc ActionXqual Opportunity Employer 

PSC Website: hnp://www.flofldnosc.com Internet E-mail: contact~psc.state.fl.us 



Mr. Shriver 
July 11,2001 
Page 2 

Unfortunately, the parties were unable to resolve this dispute, or come to an agreement that 
was satisfactory to both parties. According to FPSC rules, this complaint was then forwarded to the 
Division of Legal Services for fh-ther disposition. 

Upon receipt of.this complaint, legal staff verified the final determination of the Division of 
Consumer Affairs, and agreed that the utility was in apparent violation ofthe Administrative RuIes. 

We telephoned the utility’s representative, Mr. Joe Uddo, in order to once again attempt a 
settlement agreement between the parties. During the course of several conversations with Mr. 
Uddo and Mr. Sbriver separately by telephone, the parties were able to come to an agreement and 
forego the necessity of going before the full Commission for disposition of the dispute. 

A copy of the final settlement agreement, dated June 14,2001, and signed by Mr. Uddo of 
Terra Mar Village Utilities, Inc. was subsequently received by OUT office and by Mr. Shnver. It is 
our understanding of the settlement agreement th# 

Terra Mar Village Utilities, hc .  has agreed to reconnect Mr. Shriver’s water service 

Terra Mar Village Utilities, Inc. agrees to waive the $15 reconnect fee; 
Terra Mar Village Utilities, Inc. agrees to waive the basic water and sewer charges 

regular billing for the basic water and sewer charge for Mr. Shriver’s property shall 

Terra Mar Village Utilities, Inc. enters into this agreement in the interest of good 

effective May 22,2001; 
0 

during the entire course of this investigation (September 2000 through May 200 1); 

commence as of June 1,2001; 

relations with their valued customers and the FPSC; and 

positions, findings, or conclusions of Mr. Shriver, or of the FPSC and admits no 
wrongdoing whatsoever. 

8 in entering into this agreement, Terra Mar Village Utilities, Inc., does not accept the 

It should also be noted that in signing the above-stated agreement, the parties are agreeing. 
that a satisfactory resolution of the complaint has been reached and understand that the settlement 
is binding on both parties, and that the parties waive any right to further review by the Commission. 

I hope that this matter has concluded in a satisfactory matter to both parties involved. Should 
you have any questions or comments regarding this letter, or any other matter, please do not hesitate 
to contact me at (850) 413-6185. 

P *  Sincerely, 
, I  

Fkiu1+3 Lorena A. Espinoza 
Staff Attorney 

LAE/dm 
cc: Mr. Frank J. Uddo 



J STATE OF FLORIDA 

DILISION OF CONSCMCR .AFFJ.IR:> 

, B E V E R L E E D E M E L L O  - 
DIRECTOR 

TOLL FKEE 1-800-32-3552 
(850)  3 13-6 IO0 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

- .- Custom?:: M r  . ' l a t o l d  S h r i v ? .  

1 4 5 4 9 6 W  F P S C Req lies r N 11 ni be r : 

B! signins the  IblIowii~~ ,st'cltemt'tlt, the panies agree rhar a satisl'acron, resoli~tion ot' th t  
;ompi;iitir has been reached and understand that the settlement is binding on both panies and rhar 
:tic parries viaice any right to further review or action by the Commission. 

Tsrra Mar Village Utilities ("Terra Mar") agrees to reconnect 
kiarold Shriver and waive the $15 late fee effective May 22, 2 9 2 ' .  
In doing so, Terra Mar does not accept the positions, findlags 
or conclusions of either M r .  Shriver or the PSC, and admits no 
~rongdolng whatsoever, but enters into t h i s  Agreement in t h e  
i n ~ r r e s t  of good r e l a t i o n s  w i t h  its customer and the PSC. 

'--, B'ank. J. Uddo 
We agree a s  stated above that we wave the $15.00  late fee, ef'fective 6/1/01. 
And also the Basic Water and Sewer charges during t h i s  investigation. Billing 
to begin with the,June Billing. AS stated above we enter into this agreement 
i n  the intrest of'good relations with our valued customer and the P S C . .  We 
do not accept t h e  positions, findings ny nf nitbnr n i i r  ed 
custon;er or tire PSC as s t a t e d  'above. Date 

Ga 
e- - 



_ _  

STATE OF FLORIDA 
Commissioners: 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR, CHAIRMAN 
J.  TERRY DEASON 
LILA A. JABER 
BRAULIO L. BAEZ 
MICHAEL A. P ~ K I  

DMSION OF LEGAL SERVICES 
NOREEN S. DAVIS . 

DIRECTOR 
(850) 413-6199 

June 21,2001 

Mr. Harold Shriver 
1 1 130 Baker Road 
Keymar,hdD 21757 

Dear Mr. Shriver: d +  

Per our conversation on Thursday, June 2 1, 2000, please find enclosed a 
copy of the settlement agreement regarding your dispute with T e m  Mar Village 
Utilities, Inc. Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate 
to contact me at (850) 413-6185. 

CAPlTAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVAF~D TALLAHASSEE, 32399-0850 
An A " m t i v c  Action/Equrl Opportunity Employer 

PSC Websitr: htto://www.floridapsc.~m ' Interact E-mail: contrd~pse.stnttfl.us 



- 
STATE OF FLORIDA 

Comssloners .  DWISION OF CONSUMER AFF4IR.S 

E. LEON JAcOBS. J R . ,  CHAIRMAN 
J .  TERRY DEASON 

BRNLIO L. 6AU 
MICHAEL A. PALECKI 

BEVERLEE DEMELLO - 
D I RECTOR 

TOLL FREE 1-800-342-3552 
L l h  A. JABER (850) 413-6100 

$hbIu %5erbh ~ommiS$ion 
1 'GINA 

OR IGI NAL 
. - ' .- - _.. 

I CUStOmfZ: Yr. 'Iarold Shrive- 
CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

FPSC Request Number: 34549hW 

d d  

By signing the following statement, the parties agree that a satisfactory resolution of the 
complaint has been reached and understand that the settlement is binding on both parries and thar 
the panies waive any right to further review or action by the Commission. 

\ 

Terra ?lar Village Utilities ("Terra Mar") agrees t o  reconnect 
Harold Shriver and waive the $15 l a t e  fee effective May 22, 2001. 
In doing so, Terra Mar does not accept t h e  positions, findings 
or conclusions of either Mr. Shriver or the PSC, and admits no 
wrongdoing whatsoever, b u t  enters i n t o  t h i s  Agreement i n  t h e  
i n t r e s t  of good relations with its customer and the PSC. 

C us t o m e r or Customer ' s Rep res e nt a t i ve - Date 

. , * .  Terra  Mar V i u c r e  U- 
Company Date 



R e q u e s t  No. 345496W "e S H R I V E R  ,HAROLD B u s i n e s s  Name 

Consumer lnformation 

fame: HAROLD SHRIVER 

3usiness Name: 

3vc A d d r e S s I 1 2 2  ASH STREET 

2ounty : Volusfa P h o n e :  (3011-845-8497 

2 i t y / Z i p :  Edgewater / 3 2 1 4 1 -  

P c c o u n t  Number : 

2 a l l e r ' s  Name: HAROLD SHRIVER 

Mailing A d d r e s s : 1 1 1 3 0  BAKER ROAD -a 

Can B e  Reached: ( 3 0 1 ) - 8 4 5 - 8 4 9 7  

1 

Florida Pub& Service 
Commission - Consumer Request 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 

850-413-6100 

Utility lnformation 
Company Code:WS748 
ColPpany:TERRA WAR VILLAGE UTILITIES, 

A t t n .  Frank J. uddo345496W 

Response N e e d e d  From Company? y 

D a t e  D u e : 1 2 / 0 6 / 2 0 0 0  
F a x :  R 

Interim Report Received: / / 

Reply Ree eived : l a /  0 4/  2 0 00 

Reply Received TimelylLate: T 

Informal C o n f . :  y 

c 

PSC Information 

kssigned To: KATE SMITH 

Cntered B y :  KSMITH 

Dater 1 1 / 1 3 / 2 0 0 0  

r i m e :  15:49 

ilia t MAIL 
I 

, ( P h o n e / ~ i l / F a x / E - M i l )  , 

Prelim m e :  IMPROPER 

PO : 
1 

3upmtl Rpt Req'd: / / 

3 e r t i f i e d  L e t t e r  Sent: / / 

Zertified Letter Rec'd: / / 

C l o s e d  by: ms 
D a t e :  12/11/200o 

C l o s e o u t  Type: PR-06 
Apparent ~ u l e  V i o l a t i o n :  N 1 

Customer said that he has been a customer for 30 years and always paid on time. It,appears that his paymer I 

was delayed in the mail and the company disconnected his service. He is very upset about this and is asking 
that the company reconnect his service without charge as he sent his check,in on tfme. It appears that the 
check was cashed on 10-4-2000. Please investigate, follow up with the custorder and send a detailed report. 

11/20/2000 Acknowledgement letter returned due to unable to forward. Forward t o  Kate Smith.  AHashfsho 

11/27/2000 Acknowledgement letter returned due to vacant. Forward to K a t e  Smith. AHashisho I 

11/30/2000 Customes called stating that he never received acknowledgement letter. 
address, then he wanted t o  speak to a supervispr, referred him to SStokes. PDuck 

Changed his mailing 

Business Name Request No. 3 4 5 4 9 6 1  Name SHRIVER ,HAROLD 
I 



11/30/2000 Since Mrs. Kate Smith was out of the office this week, Mr. Shriver's call was transferred to me. 
Mr.  Shriver says that he has not heard from us. I explained that the file is noted that our acknowledgment 
letter was returned to us on November 27. I asked him to verify his mailing address. He says it is 11130 
(not 1130) Baker Road, Keymar, MD 21757. I explained that I will notify Mrs. Smith to resend the letter to 
him. I also explained the due date for the report, and it may take from 30-45 days before the investigation 
is completed, sometimes longer depending upon the case. He says that after Tuesday, December 5, 2000, he 
will be leaving for about two-three,weeks going to Virginia--no available address. After that time, he says 
that his wife will be at the Maryland address for approximately ten days. However, he does not have an 
address to give me after that time. He says that there is no Florida mailing address. I explained that our 
toll-free telephone number is a national telephone number, and he will need to follow up with us due to the 
mailing addres8 situation. However, he says that he withheld some of his payments due to his complaint. I 
explained that the case is being investigated with the company, and I will note the file of his call and 
relay the information to Mra. Smith. Wr. Shriver also said that the area code should be 301, instead of 
304. Shirley Stokes 

12/04/2000 Reply received via US MAIL. RLogan 

b 

December 11, 2000: I reviewed this file and the company's report. Because the report was somewhat short 
and unsigned, I called the campany for c-rification. I spoke with Joanne. She advised me that the 
customer's service was still disconnected. He has_mJt-p_pid a bill since August 2000. 
$15.00 for a reconnection fee. this amount represents BFC for September, October, November and the 
reconnect fee. 

He owes $83.86, plus -_ - 

5. 

I called Mr. Shriver to discuss his case. He kept telling me, Wake sure you listen to this, lady: His 
tone was condescending and rude. We would not let me speak for over 45 minutes while he went on about the 
previous problems he has had with Mr. Uddo dsd the payment of $2000 in recreation fees.When I would t ry  to 
speak he would interrupt me and tell me, "You people are forcing me to pay for something that I do not owe." 
He said that he paid over $6500 for no service from the company. 

I tried 5 times to explain to Mr. Shriver that the 3FC is due and payable regardless of whether or not there 
is any service being used. He said he understood that but didn't believe it was right. He kept saying he 
wasn't poor, stupid or unreasonable. He threatened several times to take the matter to court. I told him 
that was his right if he so chose. 

4 

It appears that the customer sent Mr. Uddo, owner, a certified letter ordering him to cease and desist in 
billing the customer for recreational charges. This letter was sent August 15, 2000, and included tbe kheck 
for the August bill. Mr. Shriver went over the issue with the recreational fees for  about 20 minutes. 

I explained to the customer that the records provided by the company indicated that his September check was 

_ _ _ _ _ _ ~  

Request No. 345496W Name SHRIVER ,HAROLD Business Name 



received on 9/29/2000. The after the 5-working day notice expired. His records shQw that h i s  check cleared 
his bank en 10/4/2000,  which supports the fact that his check did not arrive on time. Mr. Shriver believes 
that Mr. Uddo purposely held his check to make h i m  late. 

1 asked Mr. Shriver what he wanted the C o d s s i o n  to do for him. He responded that he wanted his service * 

turned back on at no cost to him. I again explained that the BFC was due and that based on the information 
I had, I could not ask the company to waive the reconnection fee. He again told me he was not poor, but he 
refused to pay the $15 fee. I found no evidence of there being any nonregulated charges included in the 
customer I s bill. 

Mr. Shriver ended the call by telling me he would 8ee me in court. -~ File closed with customer by phone. 
Follow up -letter to be sent. -.-Kats 

12/14-/00 Mr. Shriver left a voice message complaining about the company rehiring that he pay a reconnection 
dharge. Customer is adamant and feels that this is discriminatory. I passed the voice message to K a t e  
Smith, and requested that she review the matter with her supervisor for future actions in response to this 
request. LRasberry 

12/15/2000 Customer called to speak witbkr. Rasberry. He states that he called yesterday and left a 
message. Be is waiting for someone to call him. Message forwarded to both him and KSMITH. tmorgan 

December 15, 2000: Mr. Shriver called. I apologized for any misdderatanding we may have had. He went 
over the case of his claim against Mr. Uddo for the mobile home parkls recreation fees. He s aid that Mr. 

ly held his check to make it appear that-&E.paid late because he refuses to pay the mobile Uddo -e 
home park's recreation fees. 

on tee. ne-said that 20 years ago he sued the owner and Mr. Uddo was fined $200. He 

- -- - 1---- -1- -___ _-_._ 
Z k s a i d e b a t L l a e  FSC-58 discriminating ---__ __ - -  agains&-hjm_--by_ r e p ~ ~ k ~ g  him to pay the 

imed that he is being unfairly treated because of the PSC rules. I gave Mr. Shriver the instructions on 
how to file for an informal conference. I told him that it could be conducted telephonically. I gave him 
Ms. DeMelloIs name and the toll-free fax number. --Kate 

December 15, 2000: Mr. Shriver called back. He said that his bank would not fax his request so I gave him 
Ms. DeMello's e-mail address. Mr. Shriver is going to send his "one-line" req'UeSt: to MS. DeMello. --Kate 
12-15-2000 I transfered the call to Rate. VMcKay. 

12/15/2001) Customer called to confirm that we have received his request for an informal conference. Kate 
S m i t h  confirmed that it had been received. tmorgan 1 

12/15/2000 Mrs. Beverlee DeMello received the customer's e-mail informal conference request. 
request and file in Ms. Eyvonne Estelle's box to process an acknowledgment letter to Mr. Shriver for Mr. 

I put the 

3 
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Leroy Rasberry's signature. She will also send Form X for Mr. Shriver to fill out and return within 15 days 
of the date of the letter. After that, she will give Mr. John Plescow a copy of the file for preconference 
negotiations with the parties after receipt of Form X. Shirley Stokes 

12/15/2000 1 entered the case in the informal conference system. Shirley Stokes 

12/18/2000 Around 2:30 p.m., Mr. Shriver called and Ms. Nekey Chester transferred his call to me. Mr. 
Shriver says that he mailed Governor Bush a two-page letter expressing his concerns about the handling of 
his complaint. He says that the information in Mrs. DeMello's December 13, 2000, letter is defeating our 
own conclusion about his complaint. He sa s the 

ived with his regular service --on September-28, 2000. m m  -------I 

1, which is a violation of the PSC'-l es' which requires the notice to be 
Fepar? . Mr. Shriver says that for 542 months (about 20 years), he says that he 
had paid his bills on time. He says that due to the dispute, he has not paid the October, November, and 
soon will be December 2000 b i l l s .  Mr. Shriver sa-s_.that he does'not intend to pay his regular monthly bills 
until the water i- 1 i s - h  is ac C 4 . 
PSC has forced him to be out of his home by agreeing with the company; he's losing the usage of his 
property; and it costs about $1,000 to maintain his home. Mr. Shriver says that he will continue to fight 
the $15 reconnection charge, even if he EZis to go to court. He feels that the PSC has discrienated against 
him, and &robably - .. _ _ _  forget . ..... about . living~in -. -..-..-.. - ".l .--- his home .-"-2--wI.L-_I this winter. &-- Mr. ShrTVZr-says-that he mailed his payment 
around September 14 or 15, 2000, but he was not looking at his notes, before the company disconnected the 

delayed in the 

L 

-- --.-_I -1 .-.. .. ..-_". --. ----.__.I ..-_ ---. .___. ,^ - -- 
He says that the 

-. . 

. -. .---. - .  - _ _ _  __ -_ ----_ _- - -  ----. -. --. 
-.I__-. -- 

fill out, which wilT go out in the mail today or tomorrow. I explained that although he has sent Governor 
Bush a two-page letter, he is still required to fill out Form X. I explained that upon receipt of Form X, 
the Director can decide to write a recommendation to dismiss the request if it appears that no ruJes or 
regulations were violated in this case. I emphasized that I am not saying that any rules were violated; 
it's subject to further review after receipt of Form X. I also explained that there are several informal 
conference cases ahead of his case. Shirley Stokes 

4 

12-18-00 A t  3:14 p.m., Mr. Shriver called back. He says that he wanted me to note that Mrs. DeMelloIs 
letter is dW.1 D ecember 13, 2000 and postmarked December 14, 2000. He wants the PSC to consider this time 
when making our decision--implying about the five working days' notice requirement. Shirley Stokes 

i 

12/20/2000 Customer called apd insisted to talk to Mrs. DeMello. I called Shirley Stokes as she was the 
last one to speak to Mr. Shriver , and because customer insisted to talk to Mrs. Demello, he was sent to her 
voicemail. 

. Request No. 3 4 5 4 9 6 1  H a m e  SHRIVER ,HAROLD Business Name 



Thank you RBGillander 

12-20-2000 The customer called for an update on h i s  case. I will send Ruth an e-mail stating the customer 
called. VMcKay 

12-21-2000 Customer called and was transferred to BDeMello. PDuck 
12/22/2000 Per Mr. Rasberry's instructions Shirley Stokes or John Plescow. rmchargue 
12/22/2000 Customer called today requesting to speak with someone concerning his case. I explained that 
his case had been assigned to Ms. Stokes and she was not here. I told him someone would call him back 
next week. Customer said his case with the PSC has been hand1 rw+ly. I told him I would inform 
Mrs. Stokes G d - M r .  Plescow of his call. Customer reie-of the legislators in Volusia 
county. I looked the information up on the internet and provided the customer with the names. Sent 
Shirley Stokes, Leroy Rasberry, John Plescow an e-mail concerning the customer's c a l l .  rmchargue 

12-26-2000 - 1 called the customer, and he said ha received form X on Saturday December 23, 2000. He said 
he was typing his arguments, and w m  . He understands 
he must fill out form X, in order for the informal conference process to continue. /JPlescow 

12-29-2000 CAF received the green certifzcation form, which indicated a delivery date of December 23, 2000, 

--,- . 

5 

. I  

---------.- --.- .I_. . .. --. . -. .._* A "_ ._ .__ - , ~ .  I aaye,-_the form to Ms. E*o&e Estelle to put in the con~rence--€~~~---Shirley Stokes - ,- - 
c. _. _ _  . , . I .  ~ . &  ~. -- __.. ~ .... -~ - .. .-- . . 

01-03-01 CAF received M r .  Shriver's Form X with attachments. He d3-d not fill out the blanks, but referred 
to his attachments. I gave it to M s .  Eyvonne Estelle to make a copy for Mr..Plescow and to put the original 
in the conference file. Shirley Stokes 

01/04/01 - Customer called to confirm receipt of his mailed doc&aents. 
01-08-2001 - Letter from customer received./JPlescow 

01-08-2001 - I called the company, and I requested that Mr. Uddo return my call./JPlescow 

janderson 

01-09-2001 - I spoke to Mr. Uddo, and he is unwilling to credit the customer $15.00, to resolve the matter. ._ _ _  ^I_ -.-.---.-.- ---.---- CI-- 

informalc;jhffe~-e~7jPlescoiS- + I 

02-31-2001 - Copy of letter, sent by the customer to the Governor received./JPlescow 

02-05-2001 - I spoke to Ms. Pena supervisor, and she instructed me to transfer this case to Ms. Stokes, so 
an informal conference can be scheduled./JPlescow 

4 

~~ ~~ ~ 
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02-05-2001 I explained to Mr. Plescow and Ms. Peas that I cannot handle this case since I was previously 
involved with this complaint. Ms. Pefia says that she was going to discuss this case with Mr. Leroy 
Rasberry. Shirley Stokes 

02/16/01 Customer called to check case status. Customer transferred to JPlescow's voice mail. Kate Smith 
later informed me that if the customer calls back that he should be transferred to LRasberry. NChester 

02-16-2001 - I spoke to the customer, and he wanted to know when he would have his informal conference. I 
told him once an analyst was assigned, the assigned analyst would contact him. The customer said he did not 
get-to use his trailer-this-winter beca',se he did not have 
:aid the $15.00, reconnect fee, and then still had an informal conference. And, if he could demonstrate at 
the informal conference that the company violated FAC, his $15.00, would be returned. He said he did not 
believe if he paid the reconnect fee, and went to conference that his $15.00, would be returned. He also 

closing analyst, and I both reviewed the information provided by h i m  and the utility, and both of us could 
not find a violation of the FAC. I further explained that he would have another opportunity to present his 
case during the informal conference, Customer wanted to know when he needed to come to Florida, and I 
explained that the conference could be held as a conference call, if that would be more convenient. (Mr. 
Rasberry' s notes) 

--- - - -  ---- 
e. When I explained that he could have 

said that he had already demonstrated that the company violated FAC. I reminded the customer that the 1 

-%. 

03-02 Around 9x05 a.m., Mr. Harold Shriver called regarding the informal conference. Ms. Peiia told me that 
Mr. Rasberry will be handling the.info-1 conference, and to let Rr. Shriver know that paperwork needs to 
be done regarding the informal conference. However, Mr. Shriver wanted to know what date it will be 
conducted, and I explained that I did not know. I also explained that I will transfer him to Mr. Rasberry. 
Since I was using Ms. ' P a  Ducks' line, who received the call, I asked her to transfer him to Mr. Rasberry's 
line. Shirley Stokes 

03/01/01 Spoke with Mr. Shriver in Maryland, he complains being without service at his Florida location, an-' 
mentioned the disputed "Recreation Fee". The consumer'stated that the company did not send a f inal bill - -~ 

from any other bill, but rather sent it with the resular bill. Mr. Shriver wants to . I told 
sepa- -e---- --."- - 
expedite the conference_since-he-will be qoinq out of town this month a n n w '  - 
this consumer that both parties w o x d  have to waive the 10 notice portion of 'the rule, in writing. 
agreed to waive the rule and forward a letter to me tomorrow 3/02. W e  could not mandate that the company 
waive the rule but would try to arrange the conference by 3/12 if possible, however, no promise was 
given. LRasberry 

03/12/01 I spoke with Mr. Shriver late yesterday 3/12 and explained that we were not able to arrange the 
conference for the time he requested. (However, I don't think we ever received his promised letter waiving 
the 10 day rule anyway). 

He 

1 

~~~ .~ 
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Mr. Shriver still feels that we should order the company to connect his service, but also still feels that 
paying the $15.00 (under protest) while this procedure continues is not an option he will consider. 

Mr. Shriver wfll be out of town on two main dates, 3/15 (in Miami involved in a legal proceeding), and 4/5 
(in Miami, legal proceeding). 

We will continue our efforts to arrange a conference with the above dates in mind. 

, 

He also said that he preferred to sit face to face with a codssion representative and the company rep. Mr. 
Uddo . 
He is willing to travel anywhere in Florida for this conference, including the Tallahassee office if we can 
arrange for it. LRasberry I 

I 

04-04-01 As instructed by my supervisor, Ms. Carmen Peba, I called the company at 11:lO a.m.  to get possible 
dates for an informal conference for Mr. Rasberry. Ms. JoAn Layton, company, told me that Mr. -___---- Joe Uddo - is 
in and out of the office. I will have to leave a message for him to call me. I explained why I was 
calling, and asked her to let me know if kels available for an informal conference regarding this case 
during the weeks of April 16, 23, or April 30. I a180 explained that I will also have to contact Mr. 
Shriver to see if he's available during the possible dates. I asked h i m  to call me at my direct line 
850-413-6125 . Shirley Stokes s 

04-04-01 A t  11:15 a.m. to 11:30 a . m . ,  1 called Mr. Shriver's line and reached a busy tone. Shirley Stokes 

04-04-01 Around 1:lO p.m., I reached Mr. Shriver. I asked if he could be available for an informal . 
conference during the weeks April 16,.23, or 30. Mr. Shriver says that he's available any day of the week 
of April 16, but he's planning a vacation with his wife during the last two weeks into the first week of 
May. I 3 3  o f  May except the first week. Mr. Shriver also agreed tc 
a telephone informal conference at 10 a.m. I explained that when the company returns my call, I will 
discuss the date and time with the company and confirm the date with him.  Mr. Shriver also agreed that I 
can set whatever day and time the company agrees.to during the week of April 16, 2001. Shirley Stokes 

' I  

4 

04-04-01 A t  1:30 p . m . ,  I callea the company again for Mr. Uddo. Ms. Layton told me that he was still 
unavailable. I explained that Mr. Shriver agreed to have a telephone informal conference during the week of 
April 16, and I need to confirm a date with the company. Ms. Layton says that she will let Mr. Uddo khow 
this afternoon. Shirley Stokes 

04-04-01 At 3:41 p . m . ,  I. called the company. Ms. Layton says that Mr. Uddo was still out of the office, but 
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she came gave him the message. Also, she says that Mr. F r a n k  Uddo and Mr. Joseph Uddo work together. I 
asked her-which one will be handling the informal conference case, and Ms. Layton S&S she.doesnlt know. 
However, she says that it will probably be tomorrow before I receive a call from the company. Shirley 
Stokes 

04-05-01 At 10:40  a . m . ,  I called the company and spoke with Ms. Layton. She says that Mr. F r a n k  Uddo is  at 
home ill, but she told the son, - Mr.',Jos=h .- - __-_ I--."-- Uddo. 
give me a call today to set a date for the telephone informal conference during the week of April 16, 2001, 
so we can send out the notice to meet the ten-day notice requirement in the rules. I explained that if I am 
unavailable when he calls, to ask for Mr. Rasberry. I explained to Kr. Rasberry about Mr. Shriver being 
available during the week of April'16, 2001, at 10 a.m. for the telephone informal conference. I also asked 
Mr. Rasber-q to confirm the company's contact telephone number for the informal conference call. Shirley 
Stokes 

04-05-01 At 11:lO a . m . ,  Kr. Joseph Uddo returned my call. We discussed the week of April 16, 2001, for  an 
informal conference. He agreed to have the conference on Thursday, April 19, 2001, at 10:30 a . m .  Shirley 
Stokes 

I explained that it is important that one of the Uddos - ~ 

L 

04-05-01 Around 4:30 p.m., 1 1  &.hessmr,anv agxd-t.n -the--te2a.p&ne 
informal conference on Thursday, ADril 19, 2001, at 10:30. I also explained that W ~ - - Q -  with-a 

C&~ 1 SL. 2001 I aL 10 :3u a . i .  

04-05-01 I typed a letter (dated April 6, 2001) to Mr. Shriver with a copy to the company for Mr. Rasberry's 
signature concerning the informal conference. Shirley Stokes 

__c --- 
I also notified Mr. Rasberry about this conversation with Mr. Shriver, and told him to note the ---------..- - eym-&s.'-- 1. mi I - - _.-+. . -- 

04/ 
is 
EO 

erence letter, and it 
The customer asked 

---- -- 10/2001 Customer called. Customer s W  B . A 2 l l ~ ' V ~ ~  am- 

leave a voicemail for Leroy Rasberry, s e n t - E F R r - . 7 X ~ r y t s  voicemail. RBGillander 4 

hard to read and ghat he "climbed.awal&:_trying to figure out what the letter-id. . ____--- --- . ~ -.. I ...-- -=EG--- 

04-11-2001 Around 10:05 a .m. ,  Mr. Rasberry asked me to call IUr. Shriver regarding the informal conference 
rules. Around 10:08 a . m . ,  I called Mr. Shriver. He says that he was trying to understand the rule (not 
letter a8 noted by Mr.  Gillander) which w a s  enclosed with Mr. Raeberry's April 6, 2001, letter. Mr. Shriver 
says that he i a  in the process of writing a response about the complaint rules , and wanted it included 
with his complaint. I explained to Mr, Shriver that we are at Number 8 in the rules, and the rules are part 
of the Florida Administrative Code. During the informal conference process, after staff's introduction! he 
will be given the opportunity to speak first regarding his concerns related to the complaint. Then, the 
company will have the opportubity to respond to his concerns and vice versa. 
encourage the parties to reach a settlement; however, it's up to the parties to agree to a settlement. 

I explained that staff will 
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Staff can also asked both parties questions during the informal conference. I also explained that staff 
will have.to write a recommendation to the C d s s i o n e r s  if the parties do not reacfl 3 sett'lement.. 
&re any violations of ...- rules, I , that . ---<--. _&* infoytion - Irl will be included in the recommendation. I also  explained 
'that if a settlement is not reached during the conference and the parties agree to a settlement after the 
conference, both parties can still sign the settl-pg agreement form and send..at to the Commission. I 
emphasized that our goal is that all complaints get resolved satisfactorily. However, there are-times when 
we don't achieve this goal. I encouraged him to relax and not reach a conclusion about the outcome of the 

h will like ko,set a w of the inf_ormal Conference befQre ..the process. ' -&¶--at e 

request a copy of tape during the informa1,conference. Shirley Stokes 

Ir-There . .- -___-. 1-1.1-1 - I- _I" - ..__.. ~ ,,_ ._ .." I -- .- - __._l . . ~. -.-_, ~ , , ._ e----"... ----.- . . -_- 

I 

_ -  
__ -. 

-contact-telephone number to call to informal confer-- t a p  e. I 1 s  ex lai a --- .~ 

F 

04-11-01 CAI? received certified green card showing that its April 6, 2001, letter was delivered to the 
company on April 9, 2001, which indicated that Mr. Prank Uddo signed the card. Shirley Stokes 

04-12-01 CAF received the certified green card, which shows that Mr. Shriver received the April 6, 2001, 
letter on April 9, 2001. I gave the card to Ms. 3yvonne Estelle to put in the customer's conference file. 
Shirley Stokes 

i 
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FLORIDA PUBLIC SEPVTCE COMMISSION - 

FPSC Compliant Number: 345496W 

Customer's Name: +%river, Harold 

Authorized Representative: kh3c ( 5 e d  

Please describe the fats that are in dispute. 

Please identify the doIIar amount in dispute. 

Please provide 3 suggested resolution or the reiiefsought. 

NOTICE: This must 
i n f o m a  tion may resul t 

PSC/CAF Form X (09/991 

F a i l u r e  to provide this 
conference request. 



FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Informal Conference Request Form 

FPSC Complaint Number: 345496W 
Customer's Name: Shiver, Harold 

Additional Page 

Issues to be resolved - Reference - Use a September 2000 calendar. 

Plaintiff proves a good check was received on time by the utility, however: 

It was forced (held out) or delayed application was improperly and maliciously declared 
delinquent to the September 22,2000 deadline on September 23, a three hour Saturday 
workday if counted a Sunday and on Monday September 24,2000 utility mailed regular 
letter stating that on September 28' a m  the servic would be disconnected and $1 5.00 

on September 27 mail announcbg at 8 a.m. on September 28,2000 the disconnect would 
happen. NOW - Study with calendar those dates and plaintiff Shiver contends it all took 
place too rapidly to answer the FPSC disconnect rule. One day over the September 22 
delinquent date is simply intolerabte after 542 previous monthly checks mailed on the same 
day of the month 

reconnect charge. That notice (three day mail travk 7 time to customer) arrived in the evening 

anived on time and in good faith. 

NOTE: Further your disconnect (2)(a) Rule , five lines down, emphatically states ONLY 
AFTER a diligent (Winston's Dictionary) defines the word diligent as STRONG, 
CONCERTED SEPARATE attempt to resolve the complaint. AND - fbrther states 
NO OTHER mail may be sent inchded in with !his mailing. IT WAS NOT DONE. 

Rather, on September 28* the cut off announcement arrived with the October 2000 
billing, all in the same envelope. That invalidates the whole claim and your agent . 

needs to have that pointed out and brought to his attention. The rule MUST be followed 
and therefore this would not have occurred. Four months to date and running pIus a 
$15.00 reconnect fee, no cause by the plaintiff for NO SERVICES AVAILABLE, 
comes to $126.71 Plaintiff accepted four months and running loss of a home taxed at 
$230.00 loss to the owner as a home without water is uninhabitable. Losses are - 
nonrecoverable on the taxes and lawn care or $230.00 loss. 

Emphasize there is a detailed rule to follow which would have prevented this complaint. 
Repeating in 542 previous checks in good faith and on time should count for my character and 
integrity. 



ATTACHVENT A 

DELINQUENCY NOTICE 

I t .  
l i  
f :  ! !  
I '  
' .  

LOT# 5 7  NAME 

1 .  
I :  

This five day notice is to inform you that your utility invoice is past due and your uiility 

service wilt be disconnected on . There will be a $15.00 f 
i BaP- OD 

,, / a  " Reconnect Fee. Thank You! fm 
I 



Dear sir: 

r regrct to have to ask your assistance to sohe a serious matter of a particular state 
employee in the Public.Service Corn" who seems to refuse to even make an attempt 
to assist me. Here art thc details.. 

T own a property (lot and bmc)  at 122 Ash Strca m Edgewater, Florida as a winfez 
home, owning it for 21 years (since 1980). I have become s 'victim of abust and 
discrimination at the residenee even hugh during those 21 y m  I h v e  always paid the 
annlral p~opffty taxes and have paid 542 monthly watef serricc cbargts wen tbugh  r lave 
used very little water as I am only a winter traveler to Florida. 

Further, a personal vendetta against the undersi@cd has seriously abused me by 
disco'hecting (cut off) my utility. The utiIity service, controlled by Public Service Commission, 
has alEowcd a park manager to, at his whim, penalitc me for amuse ofre- to pay an *gal 
rccreatiod c-e 'for which: he, tfde prk manager, has nb ri$t** to attcnqpt to collect. 
~ t u s t d  the d e r  p~~).rrfilifjr';C\it'o$tb aztampt to SI&@ an @e bile..* i$ w d i y  
where thc probknt zists. Now fir detail&, etc. ' ' 

9 " : 

. *  ' .  . . ' . ' . '  " . .i. : .  , .  , ;,: : . ., .. . _  . ..i 

. .  .. 2 . . I -  , _. . . . .  .. . , . . . . .  . .  .. 
. I .  ' 

, .  

1.- a mitied mail lekr on August 15,2000 to ?he Park Manager, om'hnk Udd, 
stating the charges fbr re" . muid not bt paid until. court action would dcternrme ' attempted 
hmd in the recreation billing. My August 15,2000 letter WBS recubed by him on August 17, 
2000 and my A- water utility check was ~ashbdasperusualrefkrcme copy sent to PSC. 
The w y  next scpttmber2000 payment firwater wascharged late and dtlinqucnt aod a 
statement ofcut off of services on September 28,2000 with a roconntct charge of $1 5-00, which 
is not PSC procedure xeguistim. 

#269767 ShriveK, 
R e d :  12/28/2000 

PLEASE HANDLE 
Due: 01/11/2001 

TO: CAS-N'/A-MCC 

, .  . .  . .  
Harold 
DEO: LAB 



E had to make a Maryland PSC call reference to the problem and Maryland apprised me 
of an appeal policy, likely the same used in Florida Only der the third call to the individual $0 

named Kate Smith to relate my discovery did she say that yes, I may appeal and should using 
Fbii request an information conferma hearhg via telephone. 

Needless to say, I hastened that request to her early oa the same day to no aval  I had to 
make a fourth caU just to know my appeaI was on fiIe. I do not know when I have received 
poem service from a state govwnment representative. She Simpiy lacked knowkdge, c0ncm-n 
or even desire to assist in any consideration for resohition; 

Mer two months since the incident and since my November 4,2000 detailed rater with 
proof of cashed checks, etc., 1 am stiU held out of my property, Euld summer is eo- when T do 
ngt use the property. Yet I pay property taxes and all monthly water ffes. 

Summarily, fbr 2 1 years all taxes, reasonable property upkeep and required PSC water 
fees haying been paid promptly, I do not believe 1 &serve this continued abuse. A solrution is 
simply as easy as following the PSC rule governing delinquent accormtqis clearly stated that the 
utility is to: 

. 
1. lntbrm the property owner with a five-day notice, rhen 
2. Malce a diligent t&rt to apprise the property owner ofthe continued 

delinquent accouf~t not having ken addmsed, and 
3. A cut off uotice, dc. as final colnsideratioa 

This procedure was NOT 6Uowed. Only a forced delinquency of my regular check W& 
mailed and I would suspect arrived on the, then held out, making me, the undemigd, appear 
delinquent. It is UnIhir, unreal and kgs for comaon 

- 1 , -  .* 
The undersigned has always agreed to promptly remit tbe October, November and . .  I - . C  -_ 

forced delinquency caused by the paxk agent is simply inviting the s a m ,  over and over. 
water was used, only rhe basic mfcr tke w83 NO cause tu abuse the owner~custom. And'h 
above named lady dcstrves a serious consideration for hcr a b  to me. 

"k you kindly, 

I 1  I30 BaErer &ad 
-p MD 21 757-8 126 
Phone: (301) 845-8497 



STATE OF FI,OFUDA 

Commissioners: DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR., CHAIRMAN 
J. TERRY DEASON DIRECTOR 

BRAUUO L. BAEZ 
MICHAEL A. PALEM 

BEVERLEE DEMELU) : 
LILA A. JABER (850) 413-6100 

TOLL FREE 1-800-342-3552 

April 6,2001 

CERTIFIED AND REGULAR MAIL 

Mr. Harold Shriver 
11 130 Baker Road 
Keymar, MD 21757 

RE: Informal Conference I 

FPSC Request No. 345496W 

Dear Mr. Shriver: 

Thank you for contacting the Florida Public Service Commission (PSC) about Terra Mar 
Village Utilities, Inc. (Terra Mar Village). 

You and Terra Mar Village agreed to have the telephonic informal conference on Thursday, 
April 19,2001, at 10:30 a.m. Your contact telephone number for the informal conference is 302- 
845-0497. 

We wish to emphasize that this process is informal and that the PSC’s staff will only act as 
a mediator ofthe parties’ discussion. We hope that during the d o m a l  conference, both sides reach 
a fair settlement. If a settlement occurs, the parties avoid expenses and time of litigation before the 
agency. We have provided the company with a Settlement Agreement Form. We have also attached 
a copy of the Florida Administrative Code Rule 25-22.032, Customer Complaints, for your review. 

. 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, fi32399-0850 
An AMrmativc ActionlEqunl Opportunity Employer 

PSC Wcbsitt! http:Ilwww,naridapsc.com , ’ Internet E-mail: contmctepsc.rtntc.fl.uJ 



Mi. Harold Shriver 
Page 2 
April 6,2001 

We hope this information is helpful. If you have any questions, please contact me by 
telephone toll free at . 1-800-342-3552, by toil-free fax at 1-800-0809, by e-mail at 
Irasberr@psc.state.fl.us, or if you wish, at my direct line 1-850-413-61 19. 

Sincerely, 

Leroy A! Rasberry, Chief’ 
Bureau of Complaint Resolution 
Division of Consumer Affairs 

LAR:saS 

Attachment 

c: Mr. Frank or Joseph Uddo (Certified and Regular Mail) 
Terra Mar Village Utilities, Inc. 
4383 U.S. One 
Edgewater, FL 32141 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
Commipsioners: 
J. TERRY DEASON, CHAIRMAN 
E. LEON JACOBS. JR. 
LILA A. JABER 
BRAUUO L BAEZ 
MICHAEL A. PALECKI 

DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFMRS 
BEVERLEE DEMELLO 
DIRECTOR 
(850) 413-6 IO0 
TOLL FREE 1-800-342-3552 

. December 19,2000 

CERTIFIED AND REGULAR MAIL 

Mr. Harold Shnver 
1 1130 Baker Road 
Keymz, MD 2 I757 

RE: Informal Conference Request 
FPSC Inquiry #345496Wt " 

. ' 
1 d 

Dear Mr. Shriver: 

Thank you for contacting the Florida Public Service Commission (PSC) about Terra Mar 
Village Utilities, Inc. (Terra Mar). We appreciate the opportunity to heip you. 

In accordance with the Florida Administrative Code (FAC) 25-22.032(8), you must complete 
the attached PSC/CAF Form X, and return it to the Commission within 15 days from the date of this 
letter. If the completed form is not postmarked by January 3,2001, which is 15 days from the 
date of this letter, your informal conference request will be denied. 

Upon receipt of the completed form, the Director of the Division of Consumer Affairs wit1 
review the statements to determine if an informal conference should be granted or not. If so, a staff 
member will foilow up with you. If ?he informal conference request is denied based on a finding that 
the complaint states no basis upon which relief may be granted, a recommendation will be made to 
the Commission to dismiss the complaint. You will be notified in writing about this decision: 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 9 2540 SHUMARD O A K  BOULEVARD * TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
An AMrmativt AcdonlEqunl Opportunity Employer 

PSC Websitr: www2.scri.ncc/psc Internet E-mail: contacr~pac.strtr.fl.uI 



Mr. Harold Shnver 
Page 2 
December 19,2000 

. We hope this information is heIpful to you. If you have any questions,'pIease contact me at 
our toll-free telephone number 1-800-342-3552 or at my direct line 1-850-413-61 19. As I previously 
stated, the form must be completed and returned to us within 15 days. 

Sincerely, 

Leroy A Rasbeny, C h i d  

Divis on of Consumer Affairs 
Bureau of 1 Complaint Resolution 

$ 5  
4 '  

LAR:ewe 

Enclosure: PSC/CAF Form X 
(To be returned by January 3,2001) 

c: Terra Mar Village Utilities, Inc. 



STATE OF FLORIDA 

Commissioners: 
1. TE&Y DEASON, CHAIRMAN 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 
LILA A. JA3ER 
BRAUUO L. BAU 

DWSION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
BNERLEE.DEMELLO- 
DIRECTOR 
(850)413-6100 
TOLL FREE 1-800-342-3552 

Mr. Harold Shnver 
1 1 130 Baker Road 
Keymar, MD 2 1757 

RE: Final Report 
FPSC Inquiry #345496W 

4' 
Dear Mr. Shiver: 

Thank you for contacting the Florida Public Service Commission OSC) about Terra Mar . 
Village Utilities (the Utility). We appreciate the opportunity to look into this matter for you. 

After reviewing your case, we notified the company about your complaint. Our investigation 
shows that the check for your August 2000 bill arrived on September 29,2000, and was posted at 
the company's bank on October 2,2000. On September 22,2000, Terra Mar Village sent you a 
disconnection notice which expired on September 28,2000. 

A utility under our regulation can disconnect service for nonpayment of any bill, including 
bills for the Base Facility Charges (BFC). Florida Administrative Code, 25-30.320, Refusal or 
Discontinuance of Service, states that the company may discontinue service ... 

(2) (a) For nonpayment of bills, including nonpayment of municipal sewer 
service under circumstances specifically provided in section 159.18(2), F.S., or  
noncompliance with the utiIity's rules and regulations in connection with the 
same or a different type or a different class of utility service furnished to the 
same customer at the same premises by the same or affiIiated utility only after 
there has been a diligent attempt to have the customer comply, including at least 
5 working days' written notice to the customers. Such notice shall be separate 
and apart from any bill for service. 

. 

. 

AAer speaking with you on December 1 1,2000, my staff called Terra Mar Villages to obtain 
additional information. During your telephone conversation with Stafc you said that you sent a 
Cease and Desist Order to Mr. Uddo, owner of the utility, instructing him to stop billing you for the 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFWE CENTER 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
An Atfirmarive Action/Equal Opportunity Emplayer 

PSC Websltc: httpd/www.fIotidapsc.com . internet E-mail: contact@p~c.srntr.fl.us 



Mr. Harold Shnver 
Page 2 
December 13,2000 

recreationaI fees. You said that you included your monthly payment with this certified letter. 
However, it appears that the certified letter arrived, but no check was included. Mr. Shiver, the 
matter involving the recreational fees that you discuss with my staff falls outside our jurisdiction. 
You may want to discuss your options with your legal counsel. 

Our investigation shows that the Utility is billing you for the Base Facility Charge (BFC). 
The BFC is due and payable every month regardless of whether or not there is any usage by the 
customer. This fee helps the company offset the Costs of maintaining the connection to your meter 
and the recurring monthly fees involved in monitoring your account and sending out bills. 

Terra Mar Village is willing to restore your service once it receives your payment of $98.86. 
This amount consists of $27.85 for September; $27.85 for October; $28.16 for November; and 
$1 5.00 €or a reconnection fee. Based on-the information provided to us by you and the Utility, it 
does not appear that the Utility violated any of our d e s  or its tariff in the handling of your account. 

We wish that every complaint filed with the Commission could be resolved to the complete 
satisfaction of the customer, but that is not always possible. Please understand that our inability to 
be of further assistance to you stems from the limitation of OUT rules and the company’s tariffs and 
not from a lack of concern on our part. 

. 

BSD:kes 

c: J. Teny Deason, Chairman 

Terra Mar Village Utilities 

Beverlee S. DeMello, Director 
Division of Consumer Affairs 



TE.RRA4 MAR VILLAGE 
UTILITIES, INC. 

4303 U.S. 1 Edgewater., FL 32141 PhoneIFax (904) 345-3662 
.- 

e- 

November. 1 5 ,  2000 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd 
Tallahassee, F1 32399 0 

REF: Mr. Harold Shriver 
Inquiry . #  345496W 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

We send our bills out by the first of every month in order to 
give our consumers 22 days in which to pay. The 5 day notice 

on the 2 2  of September, which is sent to everyone that has 
not paid. P 

We received Mr. Shriver‘s __ ___l__--_-- check 1-1- on-S*gtgmber 29, 2QQQ(Friday PM) 

and deposited the check October 2, 2000 {Monday AM). 
1- - ~ .  c -- ~- .-. ._c -- __ - - 

There is no reason f o r  Mr, Shriver to wait‘ for an invoice, for 
he only pays the basic, due to the fact that he does not use. 
water or sewer and knows it is the same amount every month, 

we follow our tariff 100% and favor no one. 

Terra Mar Village Utilities, Inc., Rad nothing to do with this 
utility from October 1992 thur April 1 9 9 5 .  We were not the 
owners of this utility for the period mentioned. 

cc: Bank deposit dated October 2 
Bank receipt .dated October 2 
5 day notice 



I I 
COIN 

. 44 CHECKS AND OTHER ITEMS ARE RECEIVED 
FOR DEPOSIT SUaJECT TO THE PROVISIONS 

ANY APPLICABLE COLLECTION AGREEMENT. 
TnE UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE AND 

i - -  . . 

DELINQUENCY NOTICE 

TERRA MAR VILLA 
UTILITIES 

4383 U.S. 1 Edgewater, FL 32141 Phone/fax (904) 345-3662 

LOT# 57 NAME 

ThisJve day notice is to inform you that your utility invoice is past due and your utility 
service wit1 be disconnected on . There will be a $15.00 9JP- 09 
Reconnect fee. Thank You! fm 



A 

.. 
Shown b e h  arc Date, BmwA,Tdclkr Number, Sequence Numbcr,Your Accounf Number. Amount andTnnrrtioaTypc 

e *- 

OCT02-M 1 I : 15 00530 KM570 11 13 5701001094 933.4s CKD cI> 



STATE OF FL,ORIDA 

Commissioners: DIVISION OF CONS- 
J. TERRY DEMON, CHAIRMAN BEVERLEEDEMELLO 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. DIRECTOR 

LlLA A. JABER 
Bmwo L. BAEZ 

(850) 413-6100 
TOLL FREE 1-800-342-3552 

November 14,2000 

HAROLD S m R  

122 ASH STREET 

Case #345496W 
EDGEWATER, FL 32141 l i  

Dear MR SHRNER: 

Thank you for contacting the Florida Public Service Commission. We will be investigating 
your inquiry concerning TERRA MAR VILLAGE UTlZITlES, INC. KATE SMITH ,will be 
handling your case. 

1 apprecisrte your givhg us this opportunity to assist you. If you have any questions, please 
feel free to contact KATE SMlT€€ toll fiee at 1-800-342-3552 or by fax toll free at 1-800-51 1-0809. 
For more information on the Florida Public Service Commission, see our Home Page at 
http://www. floridapsc.com. 

We will contact you again as soon as our investigation is completed. 

Sincerely, 

Beverlee S .  DeMello, Director 
Division of Consumer Af€airs 

&"t?PLc3 2 wee& 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SIXTJMMW OAK BOULEVARD TALWSEE, a 323994850 
An ALBrmatfvt ActiodEqurl Opportunity Employer Intermet E-mril CONTACT @C.STATE.FL.US 



STATE OF FLORDA 

Comssioners: 
J. TERRY DEASON, CHAIRMAN 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 
LILA A. IABER 
BRAULIo L. BAEZ 

DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
BEVERLEE DEMEW - 
DIRECTOR 

TOLL FREE 1-800-342-3552 
(850) 413-6100 

ipublic &trbire Commi$e'ion 
November 17,2000 

Mr. Harold Shriver 
122 Ash Street 
Edgewater, FL 32 14 1 

RE: Acknowledgment Letter 
Request #345496W 

0 
Dear Mr. Shriver: 

Thank you for contacting the Florida Public Service Commission (PSC) about Terra Mar 
Village Utilities, Inc. We appreciate the opportunity to help you- 

We notified the company about your complaint and asked it to have a representative contact 
you. In the meanwhile, staffwill begin investigating your complaint. We will be back in touch with 
you once we have finished our investigation. 

If you have any questions, please contact me toll free at 1-800-342-3552 or by toll-he fax 
at 1-800-5 1 1-0809. 

Sincerely, 

Beverlee S. DeMello, Director 
Division of Consumer Affairs 

BSD:ewe 

c: Chairman J. Teny Deason 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHLIMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, 323994850 
Ap AMrmativr ActionlEqual Opportunity Employer 

PSC Wcbaite: http://www.floridnpsc.com , Internet E-mail: contact~)psc.stare.n.us 



Hillary KemplJulia Johnson 
Public Service Commission 
2540 Sharrard Oak Blvd. 
TaIlahassee, FL 32399-0854 00-0077 - ’ -7 November 3,2000 

Ms. Kemp / Ms. Johnson: 

The purpose of this letter is to apprise you of the disconnect of my PSC authorized water 
senrice at 122 Ash Street home in Ten Mar Village, Edgewater, FL 32141. Park management 
issued me a cu&off warning notice effective September 28,2000 (see copy). - 

For 21 years, or 252 months, the monthly payments totaling approximately $6552.00 
have been paid ON TIME. All paid for Iess than $700.00 worth of service over the entire 21 
years. Unless U.S.Mail was slower over some occasional holidays, the payments have been 
made as expected by good faith business responses. Why all of a sudden my late payment, I 
believe forced late payment, has occu~~ed? I believe the occasion has been a created abusive 
cause unnecessarily forced on me by the utility. 

However, hav_in 
Your PSC Water Service, o 
SERVICE (October 1992 through April I995), should attest to my good faith and honest service. 
I take the above referenced treatment as an abrupt, abusive and intolerable act and it will be 
addressed accordingly. 

Please be advised that upon learning of this act of disconnect, ~ _.- effective September 29, 
I 2000,I haYe.-- 0 f $27.85 after learning of the d i s m t ~  bv the 
Park 
of the owners. I take this as strange. Of course, I know the owners, Mr. Frank Uddo and 
Mr. Joseph Uddo. 

. In all of this over the years, I have never received any paper signed by either 

I think this case begs for some good Human Relations in business understanding and 
knowledge. 
two illnesses, wish.to attempt to sell the home, especially after the treatment I have tolerated 

you at this time is &j rec- ’ e. I, being age 74 and.with 

over the 2 1 year period. 

Wing you in advance, I am 

I\ 

1 1 130 Baker Road 
Keymar, MD 21757-8126 
Phone: (301) 845-8497 

.Enclosures: Check No, 2295 dated 9/15/00 
Disconnect No tic e dated 9/28/00 

RECEIVED 
NOV 0 6  2000 

RECEIVED 
6 2000 

Flonda Public Servrce Commission 
COMMISSIONER JABER 

P 



CELlNQiJENCY NOTICE 

. .. 

TERRA MAR VILLAGE 
UTILITIES, INC. 

4383 U.S. 1 Edgewater, FL 32141 9 PhonelFax (904) 345-3662 

This five day notice is to inform you that your utility invoice is past due and your utility 

service will be disconnected on 1 fp 28- @'E) . There will be a $15.00 

-c- - Recennect Fee. Thank You! Fm 

HAROLD L. SHRIVER 12/50 
CATHERINE R. SHRIVER 
11130 BAKER ROAD 
KEYMAR, MD 21757 

2295 
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